

Stephen E. Hessler (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Patrick Evans (admitted *pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

Michael A. Condyles (VA 27807)
Peter J. Barrett (VA 46179)
Jeremy S. Williams (VA 77469)
KUTAK ROCK LLP
Bank of America Center
1111 East Main Street, Suite 800
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3500
Telephone: (804) 644-1700
Facsimile: (804) 783-6192

- and -

James H. M. Sprayregen, P.C.
Ross M. Kwasteniet (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Justin R. Bernbrock (admitted *pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200

Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

)		
In re:))	Chapter 11
))	
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,))	Case No. 15-32450 (KLP)
))	
Debtors.))	(Jointly Administered)
))	

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF THE DEBTORS' FOURTH AMENDED JOINT
PLAN OF REORGANIZATION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 11 OF
THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS**

Dated: October 5, 2015

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND6

I. Development of the Plan.....6

II. Negotiations and Achieved Settlements Regarding Employee-Related Liabilities.10

III. The Marketing Process, the Auction, and the Selection of the Winning Bidder and the Back Up Bidder.12

IV. Plan Confirmation Process and Solicitation.....14

V. Rights Offering Subscription Results.....15

VI. Voting Results.....16

ARGUMENT.....17

I. The Plan Should Be Confirmed over the Prepetition LC Lenders’ Objection.18

 1. The Coronado Bid Would Not Be Available in a Liquidation.19

 2. The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith and Treats the Prepetition LC Lenders Equitably.20

 3. There Are No LC Adequate Protection Obligations Because the Prepetition LC Lenders’ Collateral Was Valueless as of the Petition Date.....21

 4. The Plan is Fair and Equitable with Respect to Class 5 within the meaning of section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.23

II. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.....28

 A. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.29

 1. The Plan Satisfies the Seven Mandatory Plan Requirements of Section 1123(a)(1)–(7) of the Bankruptcy Code.31

 2. The Discretionary Contents of the Plan, Including the Plan’s Discharge, Release, Injunction, and Exculpation Provisions, Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved.....32

 a. The Discharge Is Appropriate.....33

Document Page 3 of 100
Table of Contents (cont'd)

b. The Debtor Release Is Appropriate.....34

c. The Third Party Release Provisions Are Appropriate.39

 i. The Consensual Release Should Be Approved.....39

d. The Exculpation Provision Is Appropriate.41

e. The Injunction Provision Is Appropriate.43

B. The Debtors Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the
 Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(2)).....44

 1. The Debtors Complied with Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.44

 2. The Debtors Complied with Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code.45

C. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means
 Forbidden by Law (Section 1129(a)(3)).46

D. Payments Under the Plan Are Subject to Court Approval
 (Section 1129(a)(4)).....52

E. The Plan Properly Discloses Post-Confirmation Management
 (Section 1129(a)(5)).....53

F. The Plan Does Not Require Regulatory Approval of Rate Changes
 (Section 1129(a)(6)).....54

G. The Plan Satisfies the “Best Interests of Creditors” Test
 (Section 1129(a)(7)).....55

H. The Plan Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of Section 1129(a)(8), But
 Satisfies the Alternative Requirements Under Section 1129(a)(10)
 (Section 1129(a)(8)).....57

I. The Plan Provides for the Payment of Priority Claims
 (Section 1129(a)(9)).....57

J. The Plan Has Been Accepted by at Least One Impaired Class
 (Section 1129(a)(10)).....58

K. The Plan Is Feasible (Section 1129(a)(11)).59

L. The Plan Provides for the Payment of Certain Statutory Fees
 (Section 1129(a)(12)).....62

M. The Requirements of Section 1129(a)(13) of the Bankruptcy Code Do Not
 Apply to the Plan.62

III. The Plan Satisfies the Applicable “Cram Down” Requirements of Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code WITH RESPECT TO the REMAINING rejecting CLASSES.63

A. The Plan is Fair and Equitable with Respect to the Remaining Rejecting Classes.....64

1. The Plan is Fair and Equitable with Respect to Classes 6, 8 and 9.64

B. The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate with Respect to the Rejecting Classes.....65

IV. The Principal Purpose of the Plan Is Not Avoidance of Taxes or Section 5 of the Securities Act (Section 1129(d)).....67

V. Approval of the Disclosure Statement Is Warranted and the Debtors Complied with the Scheduling Order.67

A. The Disclosure Statement Satisfies the Requirements of the Bankruptcy Code.67

1. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information.....67

B. The Debtors Complied with the Scheduling Order.....70

1. The Debtors Complied with the Notice Requirements Set Forth in the Scheduling Order.71

2. The Ballots Used to Solicit Holders of Claims Entitled to Vote on the Plan Complied with the Scheduling Order.71

3. The Debtors’ Solicitation Period Complied with the Scheduling Order and Bankruptcy Rule 3018(b).....72

4. The Debtors’ Vote Tabulation Procedures Complied with the Scheduling Order.72

5. Solicitation of the Plan Complied with the Bankruptcy Code and Was in Good Faith.73

CONCLUSION74

Table of Authorities

Cases

B.D. Int’l Disc. Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank (In re B.D. Int’l Disc. Corp.), 701 F.2d 1071 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 51

Bank of America Nat. Trust and Sav. Ass’n v. 203 North La Salle Partnership, 526 U.S. 434, 119 S.Ct. 1411, 143 L.Ed.2d 607 (1999)..... 58, 68

Berkeley Fed. Bank & Trust v. Sea Garden Motel & Apartments, 195 B.R. 294 (D.N.J. 1996) 63

Century Glove, Inc. v. First Am. Bank of N.Y., 860 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 72

Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA v. Stenbridge (In re Stenbridge), 394 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2004) 22

Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.), 280 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 42

Deans v. O’Donnell, 692 F.2d 968 (4th Cir. 1982) 50

Dish Network Corp. v. DBSD N. Am., Inc., 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 63

Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.), 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995) 38

First Am. Bank of N.Y. v. Century Glove, Inc., 81 B.R. 274 (D. Del. 1988)..... 72

First Am. Bank of Va. v. Monica Rd. Assocs. (In re Monica Rd. Assocs.), 147 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1992) 22

Food Lion, Inc. v. S.L. Nusbaum Ins. Agency, Inc., 202 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 42

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 30

Hanson v. First Bank of South Dakota, N.A., 828 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987) 49

Heartland Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enters Ltd., II), 994 F.2d 1160, 1165 (5th Cir. 1993) 17, 64

ICL Holding Company, Inc., No. 14-2709, 2015 WL 5315604 (3d Cir. Sept. 14, 2015) 27, 28

<i>In re 500 Fifth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 148 B.R. 1010 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	30
<i>In re Adamson Co., Inc.</i> , 42 B.R. 169 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1984).....	63
<i>In re Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 249 B.R. 770 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....	58
<i>In re Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , No. 03-13057 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	40
<i>In re American Solar King Corp.</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	56
<i>In re American Trailer & Storage, Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 412 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2009).....	64
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> , 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989)	70
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> , 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989)	70
<i>In re Baldwin United Corp.</i> , 43 B.R. 888 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1984).....	40
<i>In re Bastankhah</i> , 2012 WL 170901 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2012)	64
<i>In re Bate Land & Timber, LLC</i> , 523 B.R. 483 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2015) <i>leave to appeal granted sub nom. Bate Land Co., LP v. Bate Land & Timber, LLC</i> , No. 7:15-CV-22-BO, 2015 WL 3409208 (E.D.N.C. May 27, 2015)	17, 26
<i>In re Bennett</i> , No. 07-10864-SSM, 2008 WL 1869308 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 23, 2008)	50
<i>In re Bond</i> , No. 93-1410, 1994 WL 20107 (4th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>In re Brothy</i> , 303 B.R. 177 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003).....	63
<i>In re Castre, Inc.</i> , 312 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Catron</i> , 186 B.R. 194 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1995).....	67
<i>In re Cheatham</i> , 78 B.R. 104 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 1987) <u>aff'd</u> , 91 B.R. 377 (E.D.N.C. 1988).....	61

In re Chrysler LLC, 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) 54

In re Cooper,
 08-20473-RLJ-13, 2009 WL 1110648 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2009) 69

In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I,
 409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009) 58, 69

In re DeLuca,
 No. 95-11893-AM, 1996 WL 910908 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 12, 1996)..... 63

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.,
 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 30

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992),..... 45

In re Eagan, No. 12-30525, 2013 WL 237812 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Jan. 22, 2013)..... 49

In re Eagle Bus Mfg., Inc.,
 134 B.R. 584 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991) 70

In re Eddington Thread Mfg. Co.,
 181 B.R. 826 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995) 63

In re Family Christian, LLC, 533 B.R. 600 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2015) 21

In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.,
 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996) 70

In re Harborwalk, LP,
 2010 WL 5116620 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 25, 2010)..... 42

In re Harenberg, 491 B.R. 706 (Bankr. D. Md. 2013) 49

In re Hawkins,
 2013 WL 663608 (Bankr. D.S.C. Feb. 21, 2013) 29

In re Heritage Highgate, Inc., 679 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 23

In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,
 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007)..... 30

In re Hingham Campus, LLC,
 2011 WL 3679057 44

In re Houston Regional Sports Network L.P., No. 13-35998 (Bankr. S.D.Tex. Oct. 8,
 2014) 22, 43

<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC.</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	42
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	54
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	55
<i>In re Lakeside Global II, Ltd.</i> , 116 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)	64
<i>In re Lapworth</i> , 1998 WL 767456 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998).....	46
<i>In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.</i> , 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 241 F. App'x 1 (3d Cir. 2007)	73
<i>In re Manchester Oaks Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , No. 11-10179-BFK, 2014 WL 961167 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Mar. 12, 2014)	49
<i>In re Metrocraft Publ'g. Servs., Inc.</i> , 39 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1984)	74
<i>In re Movie Gallery, Inc.</i> , No. 07-33849 (DOT) (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 10, 2008).....	42
<i>In re Neogenix Oncology, Inc.</i> , 508 B.R. 345 (Bankr. D. Md. 2014).....	42
<i>In re OnCure Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 13-11540 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	35
<i>In re Osborne</i> , No. 12-00230-8-SWH, 2013 WL 2385136 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. May 30, 2013)	49, 50
<i>In re PC Liquidation Corp.</i> , 383 B.R. 856 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	73
<i>In re Penson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 13-10061 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	36
<i>In re Phx. Petroleum Co.</i> , 278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)	73, 74
<i>In re River Capital Corp.</i> , 155 B.R. 382 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1991).....	35
<i>In re River Village Assocs.</i> , 181 B.R. 795 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	73

<i>In re Scioto Valley Mortg. Co.</i> , 88 B.R. 168 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....	74
<i>In re Sea Trail Corp.</i> , No. 11-07370-8-SWH, 2012 WL 5247175 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Oct. 23, 2012)	70
<i>In re Smith</i> , 58 B.R. 652 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1985) <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Architectural Design, Inc.</i> , 59 B.R. 1019 (W.D. Va. 1986)	29
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	37
<i>In re SUD Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 11-03833-8-RDD, 2011 WL 5909648 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2011).....	24
<i>In re Teltronics Servs., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>In re Tex. Rangers Baseball Partners</i> , 2010 WL 4106713 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Oct. 12, 2010)	44
<i>In re Trimm, Inc.</i> , No. B-97-16637-C-11D, 2000 WL 33673795 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Feb. 17, 2000)	50
<i>In re U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 194 B.R. 420 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1996)	74
<i>In re W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>In re Walker</i> , 165 B.R. 994 (E.D. Va. 1994)	49, 58
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	37
<i>In re WCI Cable, Inc.</i> , 282 B.R. 457 (Bankr. D. Or. 2002).....	37
<i>In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 75 B.R. 580 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1987).....	64
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003)	46
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	30

<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 868, 109 S.Ct. 176 (1988).....	29, 55, 63
<i>Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003).....	72
<i>La Jolla Mortg. Fund v. Rancho El Cajon Assocs.</i> , 18 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1982)	23
<i>Mercury Capital Corp. v. Millford Connecticut Assoc., L.P.</i> , 354 B.R. 1 (D. Conn. 2006), <i>remanded</i> , 2008 WL 687266 (Bankr. D. Conn. March 10, 2008)	63
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. UMB Bank, N.A. (In re Residential Capital, LLC)</i> , 501 B.R. 549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988).....	72
<i>Peltz v. Hatten</i> , 279 B.R. 710, 737-38 (D. Del. 2002) <i>aff'd sub nom. In re USN Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 60 F. App'x 401 (3d Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Quality Inns Int'l, Inc. v. L.B.H. Associates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 911 F.2d 724 (4th Cir. 1990)	63
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Grp., Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.)</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Tex. Extrusion Corp. v. Lockheed Corp. (In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.)</i> , 844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988)	73
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Bryson Porps., XVIII</i> , 961 F.2d 496, 503 (4th Cir. 1992)	67
<i>United States v. Buchman</i> , 646 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir.2007).....	68
<i>Wood v. in LA Bank (In re Wood)</i> , 190 B.R. 788 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1996).....	22
Statutes	
11 U.S. C. § 1141(d)(3)	41
11 U.S. C. § 727(a)	42
11 U.S.C. § 101(31)	70

Document Page 11 of 100
Table of Authorities (cont'd)

11 U.S.C. § 1114..... 76, 77

11 U.S.C. § 1122..... 29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) 29, 31

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... 29

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a) 39, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)..... 40

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)..... 40

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6)..... 40

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7)..... 40

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) 40, 41, 55

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A)..... 44

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) 41

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)..... 82

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b) 81

11 U.S.C. § 1125(e) 87

11 U.S.C. § 1126(a) 56

11 U.S.C. § 1126(b)(2) 84

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) 87

11 U.S.C. § 1126(d) 56

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 1, 18, 77

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)..... 29, 55

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... 69, 70

Document Page 12 of 100
Table of Authorities (cont'd)

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)..... 70, 72, 76

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)..... 76

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)..... 76, 77

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14)..... 77

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15)..... 77

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16)..... 77

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... 57, 63

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)..... 63, 64

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)..... 65

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6)..... 65

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)..... 20, 21, 66, 68

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)..... 68, 69, 77

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)..... 68, 69

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A) 69

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B) 69

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C) 69

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) 17, 68, 77, 78

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) 77, 79, 80, 81

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)..... 78

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 24, 25, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) 79

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(4) 42

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d) 81

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3) 42

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

11 U.S.C. § 363(k) 24, 79

11 U.S.C. § 502..... 56

11 U.S.C. § 503..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 510(a) 77

15 U.S.C.A. S. 77a et seq..... 81

28 U.S.C. § 1930..... 76

28 U.S.C. § 1930(a) 76

29 U.S.C. § 1381..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1391..... 36

Va. Code Ann. § 8.9A-102 27

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017 85

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018(b) 86

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018(c) 86

Other Authorities

7-1129 Collier on Bankruptcy P 1129.04 25

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, (1977), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6368..... 29

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, Office of Dietary Supplements, *Selenium: Dietary Supplement Fact Sheet*, <https://ods.od.nih.gov/factsheets/Selenium-HealthProfessional/> (last accessed July 21, 2015) 75

S. Rep. No. 95-989, (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 5912 29
